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J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School

Governance Council Regular Meeting

Wednesday, October 18, 2017 6:00 PM (MDT)

402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces  New Mexico  88005

JPTA Media Room

This agenda may be revised up to seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting.

 

Opening Items

Call the Meeting to Order

Roll Call - Suzan Martinez de Gonzales - 2 minutes  

Conflict of Interest
Statement 

Reading of Mission Statement - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes
J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well rounded Spanish

acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the diverse students of the

Las Cruces area.  

Approval of Agenda - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes 

Approval of Minutes - Ric Hernandez - 2 minutes

Approval of August 16, 2017 Regular Meeting
Vote 

Approval of September 20, 2017 Regular Meeting
Vote   

Public Input

Public Input - Ric Hernandez

Public Input - 15 minutes 

Staff Input - 15 minutes   

Finance

Finance Committee Report - Yvette Turrietta - 5 minutes
Discussion 

Approve August Financial Reports - Yvette Turrietta - 5 minutes
Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0013-I - Yvette Turrieta - 5 minutes
Vote 

Approve Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0014-IB - Yvette Turrieta - 5 minutes
Vote  

Audit

Page 2 of 81



A.

V.

A.

B.

VI.

A.

VII.

A.

VIII.
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IX.

A.
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X.

XI.

A.

XII.

A.

XIII.

A.

Audit Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Governance

Update of Bilingual Program Application - Eric Ahner - 5 minutes
Discussion 

Board Training Update - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes
Discussion  

Executive Director Support and Evaluation

Executive Director Report - Eric Ahner - 15 minutes
Discussion  

Facility

Facility Commitee Reports - Arthur Berkson - 5 minutes  

Development

Development Committee Report - Ric Hernandez - 5 minutes  

Academic Excellence

Academic Oversight Committee 

Parent Advisory Council - Stephanie Haan-Amato - 5 minutes 

Gifted Advisory Committee  

Policy 

Other Business - Ric Hernandez

Open Discussion - 15 minutes  

Closed Session
Roll Call Vote to move into closed session for the following reasons: -To discuss Collective Bargaining Strategies; closed

Pursuant to Section 10-15-1-H(5). NMSA 1978 

Collective Bargaining Negotiation  

Closing Items

Adjourn - 1 minutes
Roll Call Vote  
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DRAFT- J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School
Governance Council Regular Meeting

Wednesday, August 16, 2017 6:00 p.m. (MDT)
402 W. Court Building 2 Las Cruces New Mexico 88005

JPTA Media Room

I. Opening items
A. The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on August 16, 2017.  

The meeting was called to order at 6:04 p.m. to conduct a regular meeting. 
1. Roll was called by Suzan Martinez de Gonzales: Governance Council members Ric 

Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta (left at 8:20pm), Janet Acosta (left at 
6:50pm), Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales were 
present.  A quorum was confirmed.  Carrie Hamblen, Dolores Connor, and Martin Lopez 
were absent and notified the board of their absences.  Eric Ahner, Executive Director, 
and Gina Trujillo, Assistant Business Manager were also present. 

B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any conflict of interest. None was stated by those in 
attendance.

C. Ric Hernandez read the Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with 
families at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well-rounded Spanish 
acquisition, project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence 
for the diverse students of the Las Cruces area.

D. Janet Acosta moved to approve the agenda for August 16, 2017, Regular Meeting Agenda.  
Sherry Booth seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes 
from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-
Amato, Sherry Booth, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 
 

E. Approval of Minutes 
1. Janet Acosta moved to TABLE the approval minutes for the June 30, 2017 Special 

Meeting due to the fact that the meeting’s agenda referred to these minutes as the June 
28, 2017 meeting minutes.  Sherry Booth seconded the motion to TABLE until the next 
meeting. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, 
Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth 
and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.    

2. Sherry Booth moved to approve the minutes for July 19, 2017 Regular Meeting.  Janet 
Acosta seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from 
Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, 
Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.   

II. Public Input
A. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any public input.  There was no public input at this time. 
B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any staff input.  There was no staff input at this time. 
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III. Finance
A. The Educational Assistant Salary Schedule was presented and briefly discussed. Sherry 

Booth moved to approve the Educational Assistant Salary Schedule.  Arthur Berkson 
seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric 
Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry 
Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.
 

B. The Finance Committee report was given by Yvette Turrieta.  At the Finance Committee 
meeting they discussed updating the internal controls policies, updating committee 
descriptions and the new requirement of a voucher report that needs to be presented to the 
board.  Gina Trujillo is looking in to this as this a new requirement. 
  

C. The Finance Committee has reviewed the following BARs and recommended their 
approval.   Before each vote the individual BARs were briefly discussed.
1. Janet Acosta moved to approve the Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0002-M. 

Sherry Booth seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

2. Sherry Booth moved to approve the Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0003-
M. Janet Acosta seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 

3. Sherry Booth moved to approve the Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0004-
M. Janet Acosta seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

4. Janet Acosta moved to approve the Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0005-M. 
Yvette Turrieta seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

5. Yvette Turrieta moved to approve the Budget Adjustment Request 535-000-1718-0006- 
Janet Acosta seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie 
Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

D. The Finance Committee has reviewed the June Cash Reports and recommended its 
approval.
Yvette Turrieta moved to approve the June Cash Reports.  Sherry Booth seconded the 
motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur 
Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan 
Martinez de Gonzales.

E. The Finance Committee has reviewed the June Bank Reconciliations and recommended its 
approval. 
Yvette Turrieta moved to approve the June Bank Reconciliations. Stephanie Haan-Amato 
seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric 
Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry 
Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

F. The Finance Committee has reviewed the June Revenue and Expense Reports and 
recommended its approval.
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Yvette Turrieta moved to approve the June Revenue and Expense Reports. Stephanie 
Haan-Amato seconded the motion. Motion was passed unanimously by roll call vote with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Yvette Turrieta, Janet Acosta, 
Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.

It was noted that in future meetings that the Cash Reports, the Bank Reconciliations and the Revenue 
and Expense Reports can be presented and voted in one action item if they are presented on the 
agenda that way.  (FOLLOW UP FOR NEXT MEETING AGENDA)

Janet Acosta left at 6:50 p.m. A quorum was still present.

IV. Governance
A. MOU Agreement for SWREC cannot be voted on today because it was listed as discussion 

not an action item on the agenda.  There was discussion of this MOU Agreement and it 
included a question from a board member.  It was asked if the council can add into the 
MOU agreement (possibly in 3.5) that SWREC are to report their audit findings to us (if they 
have any), so that they can be made aware of any issues.   This will need to be voted on 
next meeting (FOLLOW UP FOR NEXT AGENDA).

B. Eric Ahner gave an overview of the Charter School’s site visit findings.  The Charter School 
Division does site visits to help us stay in compliance each year to have a clean charter 
renewal during the fifth year.  The CSD consider all school based things within the school 
itself.  The CSD gather information during visits and then supply the school with a report.  
Tonight, only the 13 findings will be discussed.  The things that were in compliance were 
not discussed.   See pages 65-81 of the meeting’s agenda for detailed information about 
each of the 13 findings discussed.  Mr. Ahner’s aim is to be very explicit in his responses so 
there are no questions if it is being addressed.  There are no expectations for the council to 
vote on these, it is just to keep the council informed.  

Some of the proposed solutions to the findings will require action from the board and a 
change to the charter.  Mr. Ahner prefers to have all of the amendments to the charter done 
at one time, since he has to present the amendments in Sante Fe. 

V. Executive Director Support and Evaluation
A. The Executive Director’s report was projected onto the screen for the Council to see during 

the presentation of the report. Mr. Ahner asked the Council if he is missing a component 
that the Council desires.  There was a consensus that the report was not lacking anything 
for this time of the year.   But going throughout the year, the Council would like an update 
on professional development, the retention rate of elementary to middle school, and later in 
the year having a report on progress toward the school’s goals and frameworks.  There 
was a brief discussion on the start of the 2017-2018 school year overall.  This discussion 
included the teachers that were present.  This year has had a little bit of a choppy school 
start due the lack of a music teacher at the beginning of the year and a late start of the 
teacher of hire.  Mr. Ahner noted another challenge for the school has been an increase of 
high need students that has required the hire of two more staff members.  Staff voiced the 
concern the elementary school’s schedule is choppy due to the special’s schedule 
interrupting their mornings.  

Yvette Turrieta left 8:20 p.m.  
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VI. Facility
A. Arthur Berkson gave a brief Facility Committee Report.  They have received some quotes 

for some of the next phases of the facility’s playground area.  There will be a Facility 
Committee meeting in the next few weeks, to go over those quotes and discuss the 
projected need for fundraising.    

VII. Academic Excellence
A. Arthur Berkson gave the report that the Academic Oversite Committee has not met yet.  

B. Stephanie Haan-Amato gave a brief report on the Parent Advisory Council. The council met 
on August 9, 2017.  They discussed the Barnes and Noble Fundraiser that had occurred in 
July.  They had a recap on the restocking of the staff lounge.  The Family Game Night 
planning was also discussed and the event has since happened with a great turn out.  The 
next event is the 16 de Septembre that will be on the 14th of September (Chairman will 
need to give notice of potential quorum (FOLLOW UP)).  

C. There was no report on the Gifted Advisory Committee as they have not met yet. 

VIII. Other Business
Ric Hernandez called for any other business to discuss. 

 A Governance Committee meeting was held a few weeks ago and they discussed a 
new name for the committee.  They are working on the emergency succession policy.  
Mr. Ahner also suggested we have a succession plan for GC members because of the 
new requirement of having a set number on the Council.

 The Technology Committee met for the first time this school year.  They discussed 
setting standards for technology within JPTA (getting and replacing schedule etc.).  

 The Development Committee also met.  Grants have been applied for so hopefully we 
will get some information back on those soon. They are also working on a sponsorship 
brochure for companies that would like to sponsor parts of the playground.

 The Safety Committee has not met, but September 6th there will be an active shooter 
training for staff.   

 The 2017-2018 Committee List was displayed on the board and briefly discussed. This 
is in the draft stage and staff are reviewing it currently.  

 The right Amazon link is now on the website and it is a great thing!  The usage of this 
link now needs to be promoted to the whole school and for friends and family.  

 The Phoenix Awards are back up and running.  Nominations are now open and forms 
are available in the front office and anyone involved with the school can nominate.  Ric 
thanked Stephanie for getting this back up and running.  

 J. Paul Taylor’s birthday celebration at the school will be on Thursday (8/24/2017) and a 
birthday celebration on Sunday (8/27/2017) through the Friends of the Taylor Family 
Monument.  He is turning 97.  All are welcome to either event
.

Sherry Booth left at 8:50 p.m.  

 The next meeting is on August 30, 2017 at 6 p.m.  This meeting was originally set to be 
a work session but will need to be turned into a special meeting because the MOU for 
SWREC needs to be voted on.  During this meeting, the schedule of this year’s 
meetings will need to be discussed since the next meeting in September will fall during 
JPTA’s Fall Break and the March meeting will fall during JPTA’s Spring Break.
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IX. Closed Session will not take place at tonight’s meeting as there is no longer a quorum present.   

X. Closing Items
A. Arthur Berkson moved to adjourn the August 16, 2017 regular meeting. Stephanie Haan 

Amato seconded the motion.  Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes by roll 
call from Ric Hernandez, Arthur Berkson, Stephanie Haan-Amato, and Suzan Martinez de 
Gonzales. Meeting was adjourned at 8:56 p.m.
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DRAFT- J. Paul Taylor Academy Charter School 

Governance Council Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, September 20, 2017 6:30 PM (MDT) 

402 W. Court Building 2, Las Cruces New Mexico 88005 
 

JPTA Media Room 
I. Opening items 

A. The J. Paul Taylor Academy Governance Council met in open session on September 20, 
2017.  The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. to conduct a Regular Meeting.  
1. Roll was called by Suzan Martinez de Gonzales: Governance Council members Ric 

Hernandez, Janet Acosta (arrived at 6:32pm), Martin Lopez (arrived at 6:32pm), Steph-
anie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Dolores Connor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez 
de Gonzales were present.  A quorum was confirmed.  Yvette Turrieta and Arthur Berk-
son, were absent and notified the board of their absences.  Eric Ahner, Executive Direc-
tor, and Gina Trujillo, Assistant Business Manager were also present.  
 

B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any conflict of interest. None was stated by those in at-
tendance. 
 

C. Dolores Connor read the Mission Statement: J. Paul Taylor Academy, in alliance with fami-
lies at the school and community, will offer a rigorous, well-rounded Spanish acquisition, 
project based instructional program in a smaller school to promote excellence for the di-
verse students of the Las Cruces area. 
 

D. Sherry Booth moved to approve the agenda for September 20, 2017, Regular Meeting 
Agenda.  Stephanie Haan Amato seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Dolores Con-
nor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.  
  

E. Approval of Minutes  
1. Dolores Connor moved to approve the minutes for August 30, 2017 Special Meeting.  

Stephanie Haan Amato seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with af-
firmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Dolores 
Connor Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 
 

Janet Acosta and Martin Lopez arrived at 6:32pm. 
 

II. Public Input 
A. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any public input.  There was no public input at this time.  
B. Chairman Ric Hernandez called for any staff input.  Mrs. Tamara Alexander read a state-

ment that follows: 
   Ladies and Gentlemen, 
  The contract that you are considering tonight for Mr. Torres is something that  
  teachers have asked about before.  At the time that Mr. Torres was first contracted  
  to advise the Administration Collective Bargaining Team, teachers questioned the  
  need for such and expenditure.  It was explained that the Administration Team felt  
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 the need for an “Expert” to advise and guide decisions because none of the members 
on  
 the Administration side had any experience with Collective Bargaining Negotiations.   It  
 was pointed out that the Teacher’s team also had NO experience with Bargaining.  Both  

sides have had access all along, and continue to have access to the services of Mr. 
Dennis Teel of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service, whose sole job is to ad-
vise and guide the decisions of ALL parties in the negotiations of Collective Bargaining, 
FOR  

 FREE.  Our questions and disapproval of the cost of Mr. Torres’ services were met  
 with the explaining that a contract for his expertise had ALREADY been signed and had  
 to be honored up until July1, 2017.  The Teacher’s team feels that the negotiations have  
 been progressing well, though slowly at that, while Mr. Torres’ presence in the nega-
tions  

has been positive and helpful to all of us, we feel that the discussions have been collab-
orative and productive enough without his presence. Points of discussion that he has 
been able to clarify have been things that we could have looked up on our own.  It is our 
understanding that legal counsel has also been secured for a couple of points as the 
negotiations have progressed.  The Administration Team is certainly free to contract the 
services of any that they deem necessary to be able to make the best decisions on this 
very important issue, but as the Teachers Team, and also as General Staff of J. Paul 
Taylor Academy, we are very sensitive to the expenditure of money by the school.  The 
contract for Mr. Torres’ services feels excessive in light of the availability of a free re-
source from the Labor Commission and of the additional services of attorneys.  We ask 
that you reconsider the need for Mr. Torres’ services at this time.   

 
 

III. Finance 
A. Approve July Finance Committee Report 

No action was taken on internal control and procurement policy review and the committee 
descriptions at the last Finance meeting due to time.  They did review the Voucher Report 
for the first time in this format and reviewed all financial reports including operating and ac-
tivity cash accounts, revenue and expenditure reports and cash reports.   The committee 
recommends these items for approval tonight. They also held an audit of 3 checks and eve-
rything was good with those checks.  
Janet moved to approve the July Finance Committee Report.  Carrie Hamblen seconded 
the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet 
Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Dolores Connor, Carrie 
Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales.  
 

B. Approve Maintenance BARs 535-000-1718-0008-M through 0012-M. 
Gina briefly went over each bar and fielded questions.   
Dolores Connor moved to approve BAR 535-00-1718-0008-M, BAR 535-00-1718-0009-M, 
BAR 535-00-1718-0010-M, BAR 535-00-1718-0011-M, and BAR 535-00-1718-0012-M.  
Janet Acosta seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes 
from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, 
Dolores Connor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 

 
C. Ric Hernandez reminded the board that they must vote on any contract that is over $25,000 

and this year the New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority Expense is at that 
threshold.  
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Martin Lopez moved to approve the New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority Ex-
pense, invoice # FY158-00177.  Sherry Booth seconded the motion. Motion approved 
unanimously by roll call vote with affirmative votes Motion approved unanimously with af-
firmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, 
Sherry Booth, Dolores Connor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 
 

IV. Governance 
A. Mr. Ahner introduced the reason that the approval of Charter Amendment for Spanish Lan-

guage Acquisition was needed (this has also been discussed at previous meetings).  More 
details are found in the Performance Framework.   It wasn’t included before because the 
school didn’t have a way to test Spanish Language Acquisition proficiency.  However, we 
do now have two years of data that this is based off.  This has been reviewed with JPTA’s 
LAT team.   
Dolores Connor moved to approve the Charter Amendment for Spanish Language Acquisi-
tion.  Janet Acosta seconded the motion.  There was further discussion on changing the 
wording proficient to fluency. Dolores Connor moved to approve with this modification.  Ja-
net Acosta seconded the motion with the modification.  Motion approved unanimously with 
affirmative votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, 
Sherry Booth, Dolores Connor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 

 
 

B. Mr. Ahner led a brief discussion on the approval of the Charter Amendment for Instructional 
Time. This would change JPTA’s instructional time to the state minimum for middle 
schools.  JPTA will meet or more likely exceed this minimum.  
Janet Acosta moved to approve the Charter Amendment for Instructional time as present-
ed.  Carrie Hamblen seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously with affirmative 
votes from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry 
Booth, Dolores Connor, Carrie Hamblen, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 

 
 

C. Chairman Ric Hernandez led the discussion of the approval of the Contract for Herb Torres  
Discussion: 
• Eric Ahner stated that it is important to remember that we do not have an expert on un-

ion negotiations.  
• Martin Lopez feels Mr. Torres has proved valuable services to us.  He believes we 

should keep him on.   
• Ric Hernandez also feels that he has been valuable and feels like it would be wrong to 

terminate the contract toward the end of this process when we are almost done with 
these negotiations.   

• Sherry Booth sought clarification of the roles of Mr. Torres and Mr. Teel.   
Dolores Connor moved to approve the contract for Mr. Herb Torres as a Contracted Service 
Agreement.  Sherry Booth did note that she understood where the statement from the staff Is 
coming from.  A Staff Member in attendance stated that they feel like Mr. Torres is for the 
Governing Board and not the teachers, and the teachers do not have someone on their side.  It 
was again stated that they were told his contract would end in July 2017.  Ric Hernandez re-
sponded that the negotiations are talking longer than expected is a reason that this is before 
the board tonight.  Stephanie Haan Amata sought clarification on their feeling of no one is on 
their side, because she understood that what NEA was providing that for them.   Janet Acosta 
seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously with affirmative votes from Ric Hernan-
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dez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, Dolores Connor, Car-
rie Hamblen and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. 
 

Carrie Hamblen left at 7:18 pm.  
 
 

V. Executive Director Support and Evaluation 
A. Executive Director Report was displayed on the board.  Eric asked for any questions. Sher-

ry Booth asked about the retention from 5th to 6th grade.  Mr. Ahner will look into providing 
that data to the board in a future report.  
 

VI. Facility 
A. Facilities Committee Report was given by Eric Ahner in Arthur Berkson’s absence.  He 

stated they are waiting for a second quote for the next phase of the playground.  They are 
also trying to launch the laying of the Donation Bricks in the front of the school.   
 

VII. Academic Excellence 
A. Parent Advisory Council: Stephanie Haan-Amato briefly discussed the meeting that was 

held on September 13, 2017.   There will be a Fall Carnival on October 28th.   
Janet Acosta wanted to express how wonderful the Deis y Seis de Septiembre event was.  
Praise was given to all who were involved.  It was a great event to be transitioned to the 
evening time.  The success of it as a fundraiser for LAT was mentioned.   
 

VIII. Other Business 
A. Ric Hernandez called for any other business to discuss.  

• Ric Hernandez shared that the school has opened its doors to the Alameda Neighbor-
hood Depot and they have asked for our help in their efforts with a project they are do-
ing for Pioneer Park.  They would like us to provide them with any pictures of events in 
the park so they can use them for their committee.  They also asked the school for three 
attributes or keywords that describe our feelings about the park.  Those key-
words/attributes from the staff/students were given to them.   

• Sherry Booth wants the teachers to know that the approval of Herb Torres’ contract 
should not be perceived any other way then as it is continuation of what has already 
been put in place.  She would not consider approval in the future and would like the 
board to consider the Teacher’s concerns if a future contract is needed.   

IX. Closed Session 
Chairman Ric Hernandez informed the board that here is nothing else to report/discuss at this 
time in regard to Collective Bargaining, and therefore there was no need to move into Closed 
Session to discuss Collective Bargaining Strategies (pursuant to Section 10-15-1-H (5). NMSA 
1978).  
 

 
X. Closing Items 

A. Sherry Booth moved to adjourn the September 20, 2017 Regular meeting. Martin Lopez 
seconded the motion.  Motion was passed unanimously with affirmative votes by roll call 
from Ric Hernandez, Janet Acosta, Martin Lopez, Stephanie Haan-Amato, Sherry Booth, 
Dolores Connor, and Suzan Martinez de Gonzales. Meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
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Finance Committe Meeting  
10/12/17 

7:00 pm – 8:32 pm 
Members Present:    Ric Hernández, Yvette Turrieta, EricAhner, Stephanie Hann-Amato, Gina Trujillo, Business Manager Rep 
  
 

Action Item Discussion Action Needed Completion 
date/Status 

Person 
Responsible 

Internal Control and 
Procurement Policy 

Review 

We discussed that we will go over this next 
finance meeting, and Yvette will give suggestions 
if any. 

No action required 
unless the policies 
need updating 
with significant 
changes. 

Next Finance 
Meeting 

Yvette Turrieta 
 
 

Committee 
Descriptions 

 Draft version of committee descriptions was 
reviewed, made minor changes and Stephanie 
will edit for final copy. 

Will get final 
committee 
descriptions in 
place next 
meeting. 

After next Finance 
meeting. 

Stephanie 
Hann-Amato 
 

BAR Listing Report Gina was able to find a BAR listing year to date 
and it is able to show detail such as when it was 
added, deleted, or revised.  She will be providing 
this to financial reporting 

None Needed at 
this time. 

N/A Gina Trujillo, 
Business 
Manger 

Review of Financials   Yvette went over Financial reports sent by Gina 
and all financial reports where reviewed and 
approved.  Reports consisted of operating and 
activity cash accounts, revenue and expenditure 
reports, cash reports, and voucher report 

None needed at this 
time. 

NA Mr. Ahner and 
Gina 

Checks Audit The committee reviewed five  
checks:  

1. Check #3794=Emmanuel Diaz $800 
2. Check # 3811= Victor Sanchez $1,100 
3. Check #1079= Robertson& Sam Violin 

Shop $4,128 
4. Check #1078= Eric Ahner $ 34.86 
5. Check # 3795= Eric Ahner $ 85.25 

None at this time NA Finance 
Committee 
Members 

Bars Gina went over Bar# 535-000-1718-0013 which 
funded John Paul Taylor Academy to utilize for 
library items for $2,787 to be spent over two 
years. Bar# 535-000-1718-0014 for lease 
reimbursement in the mount of $147,250 all of 

Will be presented to 
board. 

Gina and Yvette Finance 
Committee 
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which goes to Las Cruces Public Schools. 
     

Meeting concluded at 
8:32 PM 
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                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                               
           

Support your local high schools!
With Every Transaction of your high school debit card

The bank will make a donation to that school.
Get your high school debit card today!

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                 42                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1801   Statement Dates   8/01/17 thru  8/31/17                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE              207,792.67   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         31                         
                24 DEPOSITS/CREDITS        113,486.13   AVERAGE LEDGER               231,515.59                         
                39 CHECKS/DEBITS           118,477.11   AVERAGE COLLECTED            231,431.72                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE               202,801.69                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              8/01     DEPOSIT                                        30.00 DP                                          
              8/03     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    25.00                                             
                       242071758638695PPD                                                                               
              8/03     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   180.00                                             
                       242071758638720PPD                                                                               
              8/04     DEPOSIT                                         2.00 DP                                          
              8/07     DEPOSIT                                       100.00 DP                                          
              8/09     DEPOSIT                                        22.25 DP                                          
              8/10     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    75.00                                             
                       242071754547735PPD                                                                               
              8/10     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    87.00                                             
                       242071754547695PPD                                                                               
              8/10     B ACH      NEW MEXICO B EFT               106,846.00                                             
                       091000012377509CCD                                                                               
                       RMR*IV*11000 SEG August**10684                                                                   
                       6\                                                                                               
              8/10     DEPOSIT                                       143.00 DP                                          
              8/16     DEPOSIT                                     2,810.00 DP                                          
              8/17     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   100.00                                             
                       242071759473263PPD                                                                               
              8/17     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   290.00                                             
                       242071759473316PPD                                                                               
              8/18     DEPOSIT                                         3.00 DP                                          
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  8/31/17           Page    2                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              8/21     DEPOSIT                                        67.00 DP                                          
              8/22     DEPOSIT                                         5.25 DP                                          
              8/24     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    30.00                                             
                       242071752797490PPD                                                                               
              8/24     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                    90.00                                             
                       242071752797427PPD                                                                               
              8/24     DEPOSIT                                       169.00 DP                                          
              8/25     DEPOSIT                                        90.00 DP                                          
              8/28     DEPOSIT                                        69.00 DP                                          
              8/29     B ACH      NEW MEXICO B EFT                 1,554.83                                             
                       091000011827936CCD                                                                               
                       RMR*IV*535-000-1718-241**1554.                                                                   
                       83\                                                                                              
              8/31     FOODSERV   FOODSERVSOL SV9T                   642.00                                             
                       242071756977518PPD                                                                               
              8/31     DEPOSIT                                        55.80 DP                                          
           

CHECKS AND WITHDRAWALS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              8/08     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                    1,244.58-                                            
                       112201289082728CTX                                                                               
              8/08     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                    7,950.68-                                            
                       112201289083047CTX                                                                               
              8/08     PAYMENTS   J Paul Taylor                   12,313.00-                                            
                       112201289083150CTX                                                                               
              8/10     SHAMROCK F SHAMROCK FOODS N                 3,332.29-                                            
                       042000019635570WEB                                                                               
              8/14     CASH CONCE STATE OF NM                     10,113.64-                                            
                       091000013002777CCD                                                                               
              8/15     USATAXPYMT IRS                              7,344.34-                                            
                       061036010154459CCD                                                                               
              8/15     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   23,395.50-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
              8/21     TRD PMNT   TAX_REV_CRS_ECKS                   958.04-                                            
                       091000011524110CCD                                                                               
              8/30     USATAXPYMT IRS                              7,371.85-                                            
                       061036010015461CCD                                                                               
              8/30     PAYROLL    J Paul Taylor                   23,891.41-                                            
                       112201289113001PPD                                                                               
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  8/31/17           Page    3                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1801                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     42                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      OPERATIONAL ACCOUNT                                                                               
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1801  (Continued)                                            
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              8/11       3763                    66.74  8/11       3800*                1,859.22                        
              8/03       3782*                1,311.19  8/23       3801                    85.28                        
              8/01       3783                   230.00  8/08       3802                 1,100.00                        
              8/01       3784                    96.00  8/07       3803                   530.77                        
              8/03       3786*                  144.43  8/18       3804                 2,181.25                        
              8/01       3787                   847.16  8/14       3805                   209.99                        
              8/04       3788                   422.17  8/23       3806                   192.09                        
              8/02       3789                    81.23  8/24       3808*                2,110.86                        
              8/14       3790                   122.86  8/25       3809                   441.44                        
              8/14       3791                   276.44  8/28       3810                   941.27                        
              8/11       3792                   655.59  8/23       3811                 1,100.00                        
              8/11       3793                   278.02  8/30       3814*                  204.26                        
              8/09       3794                   800.00  8/30       3815                 1,620.00                        
              8/15       3796*                1,705.92  8/30       3816                   860.94                        
              8/10       3797                    86.66                                                                  
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              8/01           206,649.51   8/11           281,953.19   8/23           237,543.09                         
              8/02           206,568.28   8/14           271,230.26   8/24           235,721.23                         
              8/03           205,317.66   8/15           238,784.50   8/25           235,369.79                         
              8/04           204,897.49   8/16           241,594.50   8/28           234,497.52                         
              8/07           204,466.72   8/17           241,984.50   8/29           236,052.35                         
              8/08           181,858.46   8/18           239,806.25   8/30           202,103.89                         
              8/09           181,080.71   8/21           238,915.21   8/31           202,801.69                         
              8/10           284,812.76   8/22           238,920.46                                                     
           

* * * E N D   O F   S T A T E M E N T * * *
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/01    Amount: $30.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/01    Amount: $30.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/04    Amount: $2.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/04    Amount: $2.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/07    Amount: $100.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/07    Amount: $100.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/09    Amount: $22.25 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/09    Amount: $22.25

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/10    Amount: $143.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/10    Amount: $143.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/16    Amount: $2,810.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/16    Amount: $2,810.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/18    Amount: $3.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/18    Amount: $3.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/21    Amount: $67.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/21    Amount: $67.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/22    Amount: $5.25 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/22    Amount: $5.25

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/24    Amount: $169.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/24    Amount: $169.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/25    Amount: $90.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/25    Amount: $90.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/28    Amount: $69.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/28    Amount: $69.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/31    Amount: $55.80 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/31    Amount: $55.80

CHECK                  3763    Date: 08/11    Amount: $66.74 CHECK                  3763    Date: 08/11    Amount: $66.74

CHECK                  3782    Date: 08/03    Amount: $1,311.19 CHECK                  3782    Date: 08/03    Amount: $1,311.19

CHECK                  3783    Date: 08/01    Amount: $230.00 CHECK                  3783    Date: 08/01    Amount: $230.00

CHECK                  3784    Date: 08/01    Amount: $96.00 CHECK                  3784    Date: 08/01    Amount: $96.00

CHECK                  3786    Date: 08/03    Amount: $144.43 CHECK                  3786    Date: 08/03    Amount: $144.43

Page 32 of 81



CHECK                  3787    Date: 08/01    Amount: $847.16 CHECK                  3787    Date: 08/01    Amount: $847.16

CHECK                  3788    Date: 08/04    Amount: $422.17 CHECK                  3788    Date: 08/04    Amount: $422.17

CHECK                  3789    Date: 08/02    Amount: $81.23 CHECK                  3789    Date: 08/02    Amount: $81.23

CHECK                  3790    Date: 08/14    Amount: $122.86 CHECK                  3790    Date: 08/14    Amount: $122.86

CHECK                  3791    Date: 08/14    Amount: $276.44 CHECK                  3791    Date: 08/14    Amount: $276.44

CHECK                  3792    Date: 08/11    Amount: $655.59 CHECK                  3792    Date: 08/11    Amount: $655.59
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CHECK                  3793    Date: 08/11    Amount: $278.02 CHECK                  3793    Date: 08/11    Amount: $278.02

CHECK                  3794    Date: 08/09    Amount: $800.00 CHECK                  3794    Date: 08/09    Amount: $800.00

CHECK                  3796    Date: 08/15    Amount: $1,705.92 CHECK                  3796    Date: 08/15    Amount: $1,705.92

CHECK                  3797    Date: 08/10    Amount: $86.66 CHECK                  3797    Date: 08/10    Amount: $86.66

CHECK                  3800    Date: 08/11    Amount: $1,859.22 CHECK                  3800    Date: 08/11    Amount: $1,859.22

CHECK                  3801    Date: 08/23    Amount: $85.28 CHECK                  3801    Date: 08/23    Amount: $85.28
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CHECK                  3802    Date: 08/08    Amount: $1,100.00 CHECK                  3802    Date: 08/08    Amount: $1,100.00

CHECK                  3803    Date: 08/07    Amount: $530.77 CHECK                  3803    Date: 08/07    Amount: $530.77

CHECK                  3804    Date: 08/18    Amount: $2,181.25 CHECK                  3804    Date: 08/18    Amount: $2,181.25

CHECK                  3805    Date: 08/14    Amount: $209.99 CHECK                  3805    Date: 08/14    Amount: $209.99

CHECK                  3806    Date: 08/23    Amount: $192.09 CHECK                  3806    Date: 08/23    Amount: $192.09

CHECK                  3808    Date: 08/24    Amount: $2,110.86 CHECK                  3808    Date: 08/24    Amount: $2,110.86
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CHECK                  3809    Date: 08/25    Amount: $441.44 CHECK                  3809    Date: 08/25    Amount: $441.44

CHECK                  3810    Date: 08/28    Amount: $941.27 CHECK                  3810    Date: 08/28    Amount: $941.27

CHECK                  3811    Date: 08/23    Amount: $1,100.00 CHECK                  3811    Date: 08/23    Amount: $1,100.00

CHECK                  3814    Date: 08/30    Amount: $204.26 CHECK                  3814    Date: 08/30    Amount: $204.26

CHECK                  3815    Date: 08/30    Amount: $1,620.00 CHECK                  3815    Date: 08/30    Amount: $1,620.00

CHECK                  3816    Date: 08/30    Amount: $860.94 CHECK                  3816    Date: 08/30    Amount: $860.94
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Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  8/31/17           Page    1                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1802                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     23                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                                  
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

******************************CHECKING 
ACCOUNTS************************************

            ACCOUNT TITLE: J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                             
                                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                  
           

Support your local high schools!
With Every Transaction of your high school debit card

The bank will make a donation to that school.
Get your high school debit card today!

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                     NUMBER OF ENCLOSURES                 23                         
             ACCOUNT NUMBER                XXXXXX1802   Statement Dates   8/01/17 thru  8/31/17                         
             PREVIOUS BALANCE               37,963.59   DAYS IN THE STATEMENT PERIOD         31                         
                13 DEPOSITS/CREDITS          8,327.22   AVERAGE LEDGER                41,508.72                         
                10 CHECKS/DEBITS             1,989.35   AVERAGE COLLECTED             41,331.01                         
             SERVICE CHARGE                       .00                                                                   
             INTEREST PAID                        .00                                                                   
             CURRENT BALANCE                44,301.46                                                                   
           

DEPOSITS AND ADDITIONS
  Date      Description                                   Amount                                             

              8/04     DEPOSIT                                        60.00 DP                                          
              8/09     DEPOSIT                                       478.56 DP                                          
              8/11     DEPOSIT                                     1,580.75 DP                                          
              8/14     DEPOSIT                                       335.00 DP                                          
              8/14     DEPOSIT                                       691.25 DP                                          
              8/15     DEPOSIT                                       680.00 DP                                          
              8/16     DEPOSIT                                       589.00 DP                                          
              8/17     DEPOSIT                                       930.00 DP                                          
              8/21     DEPOSIT                                     1,422.66 DP                                          
              8/22     DEPOSIT                                       100.00 DP                                          
              8/23     DEPOSIT                                     1,340.00 DP                                          
              8/24     DEPOSIT                                        20.00 DP                                          
              8/29     DEPOSIT                                       100.00 DP                                          
           

STATEMENT CODE SUMMARY
  CODE  DESCRIPTION                                                                                          

             DP    DEPOSIT                \SERIAL                                                                       
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              8/22       1053                    30.00  8/16       1055                    50.00                        
              8/10       1054                    50.00  8/24       1069*                  501.00                        
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

Page 43 of 81

https://www.citizenslc.com
https://securemail-citizenslc.com/s/login?b=citizenslc


Citizens Home Page Secure E-Mail

                                                    Date  8/31/17           Page    2                        
                                                               PRIMARY ACCOUNT        XXXXXX1802                        
                                                               ENCLOSURES                     23                        
           

           J PAUL TAYLOR ACADEMY                                                                             
                      ACTIVITY ACCOUNT                                                                                  
                      402 W COURT AVE BLDG #2                                                                           
                      LAS CRUCES NM 88005                                                                               
           

  SMALL BUS CHKG NONPROF                  XXXXXX1802  (Continued)                                            
           

SUMMARY BY CHECK NUMBER
  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT  DATE  CHECK NO                    AMOUNT                         

              8/11       1070                   214.78  8/21       1073                    56.97                        
              8/11       1071                   132.00  8/21       1074                   198.32                        
              8/23       1072                   106.86  8/30       1075                   649.42                        
           * DENOTES MISSING CHECK NUMBERS

DAILY BALANCE INFORMATION
  DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE       DATE          BALANCE                              

              8/01            37,963.59   8/14            40,712.37   8/22            44,098.74                         
              8/04            38,023.59   8/15            41,392.37   8/23            45,331.88                         
              8/09            38,502.15   8/16            41,931.37   8/24            44,850.88                         
              8/10            38,452.15   8/17            42,861.37   8/29            44,950.88                         
              8/11            39,686.12   8/21            44,028.74   8/30            44,301.46                         
           

* * * E N D   O F   S T A T E M E N T * * *
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/04    Amount: $60.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/04    Amount: $60.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/09    Amount: $478.56 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/09    Amount: $478.56

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/11    Amount: $1,580.75 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/11    Amount: $1,580.75

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/14    Amount: $691.25 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/14    Amount: $691.25

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/14    Amount: $335.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/14    Amount: $335.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/15    Amount: $680.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/15    Amount: $680.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/16    Amount: $589.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/16    Amount: $589.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/17    Amount: $930.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/17    Amount: $930.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/21    Amount: $1,422.66 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/21    Amount: $1,422.66

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/22    Amount: $100.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/22    Amount: $100.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/23    Amount: $1,340.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/23    Amount: $1,340.00

DEPOSIT    Date: 08/24    Amount: $20.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/24    Amount: $20.00
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DEPOSIT    Date: 08/29    Amount: $100.00 DEPOSIT    Date: 08/29    Amount: $100.00

CHECK                  1053    Date: 08/22    Amount: $30.00 CHECK                  1053    Date: 08/22    Amount: $30.00

CHECK                  1054    Date: 08/10    Amount: $50.00 CHECK                  1054    Date: 08/10    Amount: $50.00

CHECK                  1055    Date: 08/16    Amount: $50.00 CHECK                  1055    Date: 08/16    Amount: $50.00

CHECK                  1069    Date: 08/24    Amount: $501.00 CHECK                  1069    Date: 08/24    Amount: $501.00

CHECK                  1070    Date: 08/11    Amount: $214.78 CHECK                  1070    Date: 08/11    Amount: $214.78
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CHECK                  1071    Date: 08/11    Amount: $132.00 CHECK                  1071    Date: 08/11    Amount: $132.00

CHECK                  1072    Date: 08/23    Amount: $106.86 CHECK                  1072    Date: 08/23    Amount: $106.86

CHECK                  1073    Date: 08/21    Amount: $56.97 CHECK                  1073    Date: 08/21    Amount: $56.97

CHECK                  1074    Date: 08/21    Amount: $198.32 CHECK                  1074    Date: 08/21    Amount: $198.32

CHECK                  1075    Date: 08/30    Amount: $649.42 CHECK                  1075    Date: 08/30    Amount: $649.42
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J Paul Taylor Academy Voucher by Warrant with Date Range Report 10/13/17 8:01 PM

Page 1 of 10

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 NMPSIA 12,313.00$                                        

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

NMPSIA 11000-1000-52710-0000-535001-0000Workers compensaton 2244 07/03/2017 FY18-00177#2 9,725.00$       
NMPSIA 11000-2300-52710-0000-535001-0000workers compensation fee 2244 07/03/2017 FY18-00177#2 1,552.00$       
NMPSIA 11000-2100-52710-0000-535001-0000workers compensation 2244 07/03/2017 FY18-00177#2 568.00$          
NMPSIA 11000-3100-52710-0000-535001-0000workers compensation 2244 07/03/2017 FY18-00177#2 253.00$          
NMPSIA 11000-1000-52316-0000-535001-0000student catastrophic insurance 2244 07/03/2017 FY18-00177#2 215.00$          

Subtotal 12,313.00$     

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1069 A Children's Theatre 501.00$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

A Children's Theatre 23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000Seats for the Wind and Willow'sPlay 2268 07/27/2017 No. 4 216.00$          
A Children's Theatre 23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000seats for kindergarten 2268 07/27/2017 No. 4 60.00$            
A Children's Theatre 23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000seats for the wind and the willow's play2269 07/21/2017 NO.4 ms 225.00$          

Subtotal 501.00$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1070 Pizza Properties/Peter Piper 214.78$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Pizza Properties/Peter Piper 23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000buffet 2267 07/21/2017 04507281710022 214.78$          

Subtotal 214.78$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1071 Starlight Theatre Company of Las Cruces 132.00$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Starlight Theatre Company of Las Cruces23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000students to see a Play "the Gondoliers"2256 07/13/2017 201 132.00$          

Subtotal 132.00$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1072 STS-New Mexico 106.86$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

STS-New Mexico 23000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000Bus to NMSU- Play Gondoliers  on 7/21/20172249 07/13/2017 13396 106.86$          

Subtotal 106.86$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3790 American Linen 122.86$                                             

Accounting Cycle: FY 2018;  Voucher: <All>;  Warrant Status: Non-Void;  Order By: Voucher;  Begin Date: 8/1/2017;  End Date: 8/31/2017
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J Paul Taylor Academy Voucher by Warrant with Date Range Report 10/13/17 8:01 PM

Page 2 of 10

Accounting Cycle: FY 2018;  Voucher: <All>;  Warrant Status: Non-Void;  Order By: Voucher;  Begin Date: 8/1/2017;  End Date: 8/31/2017

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

American Linen 21000-3100-55915-0000-535001-0000Monthly Service for FY18 2232 07/03/2017 26871,271021,273158,275297, 122.86$          

Subtotal 122.86$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3791 Archway Textbook Depository 276.44$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Archway Textbook Depository 14000-1000-56111-1010-535001-0000Readers & Writers Notebook Grade 5 2259 07/14/2017 101724 263.28$          
Archway Textbook Depository 14000-1000-56111-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2259 07/14/2017 101724 13.16$            

Subtotal 276.44$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3792 Brady Industries 655.59$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Bath tissue coreless 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 96.00$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Foam skin soap 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 95.28$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Towel rolls white 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 294.00$          
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-000038 x 58 black liner 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 36.56$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000bag filters 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 92.04$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Sponge #47 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 21.16$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Pad Floor Black strip 2271 07/26/2017 2498415 20.55$            

Subtotal 655.59$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3793 City of Las Cruces 278.02$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

City of Las Cruces 11000-2600-54415-0000-535001-0000water and sewage for FY18 2243 07/03/2017 21228235 220.73$          
City of Las Cruces 11000-2600-54415-0000-535001-0000Natural gas for FY18 2243 07/03/2017 21228235 57.29$            

Subtotal 278.02$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3794 Emmanuel Diaz 800.00$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Emmanuel Diaz 11000-2200-53414-0000-535001-0000Technology services for FY18 2240 07/26/2017 1 July 800.00$          

Subtotal 800.00$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3795 Eric Ahner 85.25$                                               
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Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Eric Ahner 11000-2200-53414-0000-535001-0000Domain renewal for Google email address2272 08/04/2017 GD.3975330.1501095543494000 80.00$            
Eric Ahner 11000-2200-53414-0000-535001-0000tax 2272 08/04/2017 GD.3975330.1501095543494000 5.25$              

Subtotal 85.25$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3796 MatthewsFox 1,705.92$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

MatthewsFox 11000-2300-53413-0000-535001-0000legal fees for FY18 2239 07/03/2017 14301 1,705.92$       

Subtotal 1,705.92$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3797 Sam's Club 86.66$                                               

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sam's Club 21000-3100-56116-0000-535001-0000supplies 2229 07/03/2017 004675 86.66$            

Subtotal 86.66$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3799 Shamrock Foods 3,332.29$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Shamrock Foods 21000-3100-56116-0000-535001-0000monthly supplies for FY18 2230 07/03/2017 95937070 3,332.29$       

Subtotal 3,332.29$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3800 Sonrisa Therapy Services 1,859.22$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Speech and Language theraphy 2252 07/13/2017 25 646.00$          
Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Indirect therapy, IEP, consultations 2252 07/13/2017 25 364.34$          
Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Speech and Language theraphy 2252 07/13/2017 26 609.76$          
Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Indirect therapy, IEP, consultations 2252 07/13/2017 26 239.12$          

Subtotal 1,859.22$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3801 STS-New Mexico 85.28$                                               

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

STS-New Mexico 11000-1000-55817-1010-535001-0000Partial payment from Operational 2249 07/13/2017 13396 85.28$            
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Subtotal 85.28$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
431 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3802 Victor Sanchez 1,100.00$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Victor Sanchez 11000-2600-54312-0000-535001-0000Janitorial Services 2260 07/14/2017 7.17-7.31 1,100.00$       

Subtotal 1,100.00$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
432 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3803 Sears 530.77$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sears 21000-3100-57332-0000-535001-000017.5  cubic chest freezer 2287 08/04/2017 12812 519.99$          
Sears 21000-3100-57332-0000-535001-0000delivery fee 2287 08/04/2017 12812 10.78$            

Subtotal 530.77$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
433 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3804 El Paso Electric 2,181.25$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

El Paso Electric 11000-2600-54411-0000-535001-0000monthly electricty for FY18 2241 07/03/2017 July2017 2,181.25$       

Subtotal 2,181.25$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
433 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3805 Sears 209.99$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sears 21000-3100-57332-0000-535001-00005 year warranty on freezer 2292 08/08/2017 warranty 209.99$          

Subtotal 209.99$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
434 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1073 Dick Blick Art Materials 56.97$                                               

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Dick Blick Art Materials 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000X-acto KS pencil sharpener 2283 08/03/2017 8023016 23.98$            
Dick Blick Art Materials 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000alvin vinyl eraser 2283 08/03/2017 8023016 30.00$            
Dick Blick Art Materials 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-000036 pkg tortillons 2283 08/03/2017 8023016 2.99$              

Subtotal 56.97$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
434 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3806 Comcast Cable 192.09$                                             
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Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Comcast Cable 11000-2600-54416-0000-535001-0000internet service for FY18 2242 07/03/2017 August2017 192.09$          

Subtotal 192.09$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
434 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3807 Monica Kiser 16.73$                                               

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Monica Kiser 21000-3100-56116-0000-535001-0000supplies, bread, buns, french bread and olive  oil, etc2289 08/07/2017 06024 16.73$            

Subtotal 16.73$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
434 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3808 Office Depot 2,110.86$                                           

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000copypaper 2288 08/16/2017 951256525001 179.94$          
Office Depot 11000-2500-56118-0000-535001-0000bankers box 2288 08/16/2017 951256525001 14.07$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000paper cutter 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 145.99$          
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000white board markers 36 count 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 47.43$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000cardstock 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 17.00$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000coverpaper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 16.99$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000coverpaper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 11.54$             
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000colored paper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 28.84$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000scissors 2 pk 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.29$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000chart paper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 14.99$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000chart paper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 15.07$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000easel 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 25.53$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000poster board 5 assorted colors 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 47.10$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 white 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 3.10$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 yellow 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 orange 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 Green 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 Pink 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 10.60$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 turquoise 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 brown 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 black 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 6.20$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 white 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 3.40$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 festive green 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 purple 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12 x18 red 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 atomic blue 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 21.96$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 yellow 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 6.20$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000CP 12x18 blue 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 9.52$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000sentence strips 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 17.97$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000contruction paper 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 17.76$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000white board markers 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 43.51$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000HP 128A yellow 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 71.39$            
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Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000HP 940 XL-813890 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 27.54$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Vis a Vis Markers 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 4.95$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000crayloa triangular 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 3.39$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Gluestick 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 7.64$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000glue jugs 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 29.32$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000envelopes 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 8.02$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000whiteout 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 16.04$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000paper clips 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 4.67$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000paper clips 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.40$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000file folders 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 4.53$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000filefolders 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 14.88$            
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000rubberbands 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.97$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000rubberbands 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.97$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000label maker tape 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 56.97$            
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000clipboards 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 5.42$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000envelopes 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 8.02$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000paper clips 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 4.67$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000paper clips 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.40$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000file folders 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 4.53$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000rubberbands 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.97$              
Office Depot 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000rubberbands 2277 08/02/2017 949789266001,949790444001, 2.97$              
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000Office Depot brand durable view round-ring binder 1" rings, blue2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 7.14$              
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000Office depot brand durable view round ring binder 1" rings, green2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 10.71$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000office depot brand dudrable view round ring binder 1" rings jewler blue2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 16.47$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000Office depot brand durable view round-ring binder 1" rings, purple2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 10.71$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000office depot brand durable view round-ring binder 1" red2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 10.71$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000office depot brand professional legal pad 8 1/2" x 11/3/4" legal ruled 100 apges assorted colors pk of 32263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 6.99$              
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000office depot brand insertable extra wide dividers with big tabs assorted colors, 5 tab2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 18.06$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-56118-2000-535001-0000office depot rand durable view round-ring binder 1" pink2263 07/17/2017 944002927001,944003489001 10.98$            
Office Depot 11000-2400-56118-0000-535001-0000office depot file folders manilla pk of 1002261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 4.53$              
Office Depot 11000-2400-56118-0000-535001-0000office dpeot envelopes #10 4 1/2"x 9 1/2" white box of 5002261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 8.02$              
Office Depot 11000-2400-56118-0000-535001-0000receipt books 3 part 2261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 23.22$            
Office Depot 11000-2500-56118-0000-535001-0000file folders violet box of 100 2261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 10.40$            
Office Depot 11000-2500-56118-0000-535001-0000office depot double window envelopes 2261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 23.32$            
Office Depot 11000-2500-56118-0000-535001-0000poly expanding file jackets pk of 10 2261 07/17/2017 943995631001,943995876001 8.83$              
Office Depot 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Office depot brand standard weight sheet protectors 8 1/2" x 11" (pack of 200)2226 07/01/2017 940697642001 18.96$            
Office Depot 24106-1000-57332-2000-535001-0000FireKing turtle 4-drawer insulated fireproof filing cabinet2262 07/17/2017 9493997533001 849.99$          

Subtotal 2,110.86$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
435 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1074 Jennifer Rogers 198.32$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Jennifer Rogers 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Dion's Pepporoni Pizza 2295 08/11/2017 81117 100.00$          
Jennifer Rogers 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Dion's cheese pizza 2295 08/11/2017 81117 54.00$            
Jennifer Rogers 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000side salads 2295 08/11/2017 81117 20.90$            
Jennifer Rogers 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000chips (32 pk) from sams 2295 08/11/2017 81117 23.42$            

Subtotal 198.32$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount

Page 55 of 81



J Paul Taylor Academy Voucher by Warrant with Date Range Report 10/13/17 8:01 PM

Page 7 of 10

Accounting Cycle: FY 2018;  Voucher: <All>;  Warrant Status: Non-Void;  Order By: Voucher;  Begin Date: 8/1/2017;  End Date: 8/31/2017

435 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1075 Mary Helen Ratje 649.42$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Mary Helen Ratje 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000purchase of books for the battle of books club2274 07/31/2017 Battle of 201718battle bks 649.42$          

Subtotal 649.42$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
435 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3809 Brady Industries 441.44$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Bathtissue coreless 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 96.00$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Wet Mop 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 10.50$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000O.T. HIL0016706 167G 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 38.30$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Soap 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 95.28$            
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Towel roll 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 147.00$          
Brady Industries 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Super Hil-tone HIL0021506 MD6001 2294 08/11/2017 5516197 54.36$            

Subtotal 441.44$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
435 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3810 Sonrisa Therapy Services 941.27$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Speech and Language theraphy 2252 07/13/2017 28 707.75$          
Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Indirect therapy, IEP, consultations 2252 07/13/2017 28 233.52$          

Subtotal 941.27$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
435 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3811 Victor Sanchez 1,100.00$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Victor Sanchez 11000-2600-54312-0000-535001-0000Janitorial Services 2260 07/14/2017 8.1.17.8.15.17 1,100.00$       

Subtotal 1,100.00$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
435 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3812 Yvette Stevens 102.50$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Yvette Stevens 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000500 school stickers for school wide bookfair @ Barnes & Noble2273 08/18/2017 80593 102.50$          

Subtotal 102.50$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1077 Asombro Institute 180.00$                                             
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Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Asombro Institute 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000classroom Science program for 5th grade august 25th, 28, 29th2296 08/11/2017 170825 180.00$          

Subtotal 180.00$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1078 Eric Ahner 34.86$                                               

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Eric Ahner 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000instrument ship to robertson/s w/insurancee2306 08/22/2017 234001ups 34.86$            

Subtotal 34.86$            

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1079 Robertson & Sons Violin Shop 4,128.00$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Robertson & Sons Violin Shop 23000-1000-55915-1010-535001-0000October to May 2308 08/24/2017 1193794 4,128.00$       

Subtotal 4,128.00$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1080 Yvette Stevens 101.65$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Yvette Stevens 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000cards and plants 2302 08/24/2017 01843 101.65$          

Subtotal 101.65$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561802 1084 SYNCB/Amazon 169.33$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Rokono Bass & Mini speaker for Ipad-black2280 08/03/2017 165530549960 c 19.22$            
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Regular size 4ft. long 6 pack advantus gripa-a-strip display rail2281 08/03/2017 98816734689 89.34$            
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000motivations pre-inked teacher stamp sweet (bee) purple ink2281 08/03/2017 98816734689 7.25$              
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000round teacher stamp squiggly line face (red ink)2281 08/03/2017 98816734689 8.69$              
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2281 08/03/2017 98816734689 0.82$              
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Sterilite storage crate blue aquarium 6 pk.2282 08/03/2017 165530549960 a 32.02$            
SYNCB/Amazon 23000-1000-56118-1010-535001-000048 pack all occassion assorted blank note cardd greeting cards bulk box set 6 colorful cosmic designs 4x6 inches2282 08/03/2017 165530549960 a 11.99$             

Subtotal 169.33$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3814 Spectrum Technologies 204.26$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount
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Spectrum Technologies 11000-2600-54620-0000-535001-0000lease on canon copier FY18 2237 07/03/2017 21140663 204.26$          

Subtotal 204.26$          

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3815 Untangle 1,620.00$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Untangle 11000-1000-56113-1010-535001-0000annual subscription for software inapproriate access to websites2303 08/16/2017 INV00655946 1,620.00$       

Subtotal 1,620.00$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
436 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3836 SYNCB/Amazon 1,329.15$                                          

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-00009"x12" dry-erase lap boards set 2290 08/24/2017 147065375641 39.42$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2290 08/24/2017 147065375641 9.89$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2100-56118-2000-535001-0000EMI OCC_WSK 3 piece-Occulder plus Snellen and Kindergarten/Children Plasstic Eye Vision Exam Testy Wall charats 22 by 11 inches2270 08/21/2017 089473598358 16.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2100-56118-2000-535001-0000Shipping 2270 08/21/2017 089473598358 5.40$              
SYNCB/Amazon 21000-3100-56118-0000-535001-0000magnets for kitchen 2279 08/03/2017 165530549960 b 16.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Flag Tassel 2279 08/03/2017 165530549960 b 8.67$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000US Flag 2279 08/03/2017 165530549960 b 28.95$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000whistles 2279 08/03/2017 165530549960 b 7.99$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000AA batteries 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 23.73$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000scotch tape rolls 6 pk 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 24.80$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000clipboards 30 in pack 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 29.75$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000primary paper 500 sheets 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 25.68$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-00003 hole punch 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 14.89$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000flash drives pack of 2 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 18.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-00002 pocket folders green 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 6.79$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000trifolds 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 12.60$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000badge holders 100 count 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 12.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000badge holders with lanyards 50 count 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 17.95$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000badge holders-vertical 100 count 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 12.49$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000wall holder for papers front 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 82.18$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000pencil sharpener 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 21.94$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-00003 hole punch for office 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 14.89$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000scotch tape rolls 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 12.40$            
SYNCB/Amazon 21000-3100-56118-0000-535001-0000coffee creamers 2278 08/02/2017 21614232095,73098316011 13.95$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Pacon Colored paper chart tablet 24" x 32" ruled cursive cover 25 sheets2246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 13.11$             
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-000012 geometric shapes of unpainted wooden blocks with storage bag.  Namtu products building set for childeren toddlers, boys and girls.  preschoolers supply2246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 25.90$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000school smart 1439213 non toxic washble tempera paint set, 1 pint plastic bottle assorted color pk of 122246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 30.98$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Sylvania SRCD243M black portable CD Radio2246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 20.02$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000crayloa 24 count crayons 6 pk. 2246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 10.27$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2246 07/17/2017 009870477768,009876279021 3.82$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Clock 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 24.29$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000NM Flg for post 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 41.54$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000US flag for post 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 41.54$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000NM flag for inside 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 49.00$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000indoor flag stands & clips 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 142.30$          
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SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000US flag for inside 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 16.62$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2400-56118-0000-535001-0000file folders personnel 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 19.64$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2400-56118-0000-535001-0000safe box 2265 07/17/2017 156490877842,6322603655 22.74$            
SYNCB/Amazon 24101-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Ipad covers 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 59.95$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000Classification Folders (admin) 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 24.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000first aid kits 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 28.98$            
SYNCB/Amazon 24101-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000iPad charging cables 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 31.98$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-57332-0000-535001-0000monitor mount 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 69.99$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000flag feniel 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 15.85$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000flag feniel 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 17.50$            
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-57332-0000-535001-000021.5" Monitor 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 127.99$          
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000ball needles 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 5.29$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 0.41$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2600-56118-0000-535001-0000Shipping 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 0.39$              
SYNCB/Amazon 24101-1000-56118-1010-535001-0000Shipping 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 1.09$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-56118-0000-535001-0000Shipping 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 0.30$              
SYNCB/Amazon 11000-2300-57332-0000-535001-0000Shipping 2266 07/21/2017 147458870669,16150854656, 2.35$              

Subtotal 1,329.15$       

Voucher Number Bank Name Account Number Warrant Number Payment Vendor Amount
437 Citizens Bank 0133561801 3816 Sonrisa Therapy Services 860.94$                                             

Vendor Account Code Description PO Number Issue Date Invoice Amount

Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Speech and Language theraphy 2252 07/13/2017 29 580.72$          
Sonrisa Therapy Services 11000-2100-53212-2000-535001-0000Indirect therapy, IEP, consultations 2252 07/13/2017 29 280.22$          

Subtotal 860.94$          

Total 41,014.97$     
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 Operational

1000 Instruction
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $429,452.00 $3,108.00 $432,560.00 $34,629.98 $51,944.97 $380,615.03 $0.00 9.15
11000 1000 51100 1412 Teachers- Special Education $63,773.00 $266.00 $64,039.00 $5,336.60 $8,004.90 $56,034.10 $0.00 1.50
11000 1000 51100 1413 Teachers-Early Childhood Ed $42,404.00 ($5,210.00) $37,194.00 $2,968.34 $4,452.51 $31,167.49 $1,574.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1422 Teachers Special Education - Gifted $58,132.00 $0.00 $58,132.00 $4,844.34 $7,266.51 $50,865.49 $0.00 0.90
11000 1000 51100 1611 Substitutes-Sick Leave $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $555.39 $939.39 $0.00 $7,060.61 0.00
11000 1000 51100 1711 Instructional Assistants-Grades 1-12 $21,184.00 $1,461.00 $22,645.00 $1,887.08 $2,830.62 $19,814.38 $0.00 1.00
11000 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$18,074.00 $375.00 $18,449.00 $1,537.42 $2,306.13 $16,142.87 $0.00 1.00

11000 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $641,019.00 $0.00 $641,019.00 $51,759.15 $77,745.03 $554,639.36 $8,634.61 14.55
51300 Additional Compensation

11000 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $875.01 $6,124.99 $1,500.00 0.00
11000 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$8,500.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $583.34 $875.01 $6,124.99 $1,500.00 0.00

11000 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $89,172.00 $0.00 $89,172.00 $7,198.42 $10,797.63 $77,946.14 $428.23 0.00
11000 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $12,831.00 $0.00 $12,831.00 $1,035.78 $1,553.67 $11,215.43 $61.90 0.00
11000 1000 52210 FICA Payments $39,380.00 ($325.00) $39,055.00 $2,546.45 $3,826.27 $21,713.31 $13,515.42 0.00
11000 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $9,477.00 $0.00 $9,477.00 $758.99 $1,140.03 $8,131.25 $205.72 0.00
11000 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $62,105.00 $0.00 $62,105.00 $6,708.62 $8,388.62 $44,894.00 $8,822.38 0.00
11000 1000 52312 Life $1,016.00 $110.00 $1,126.00 $79.90 $131.60 $937.65 $56.75 0.00
11000 1000 52313 Dental $4,604.00 $0.00 $4,604.00 $368.12 $527.74 $3,865.26 $211.00 0.00
11000 1000 52314 Vision $665.00 $0.00 $665.00 $50.22 $71.09 $527.31 $66.60 0.00
11000 1000 52315 Disability $962.00 $0.00 $962.00 $70.78 $103.29 $743.19 $115.52 0.00
11000 1000 52316 Other Insurance $0.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $215.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 1000 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $9,725.00 $0.00 $9,725.00 $6,925.00 $6,925.00 $0.00 $2,800.00 0.00
11000 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41.40 $133.60 0.00
11000 1000 53711 Other Charges $600.00 $0.00 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.85 $529.15 0.00
11000 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $85.28 $85.28 $0.00 $914.72 0.00
11000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $225.00 $0.00 $225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $225.00 0.00
11000 1000 56113 Software $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $1,620.00 $4,195.00 $0.00 $805.00 0.00
11000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $18,185.00 $0.00 $18,185.00 $1,838.75 $3,086.81 $5,167.11 $9,931.08 0.00
11000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $157.85 $4,342.15 0.00

11000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $909,141.00 $0.00 $909,141.00 $81,843.80 $119,667.07 $736,175.10 $53,298.83 14.55
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

11000 2100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $568.00 $568.00 $568.00 $568.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $568.00 ($568.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2100 53211 Diagnosticians - Contracted $7,000.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,960.00 $40.00 0.00
11000 2100 53212 Speech Therapists - Contracted $15,593.00 $0.00 $15,593.00 $3,661.43 $3,661.43 $11,358.57 $573.00 0.00
11000 2100 53213 Occupational Therapists - Contracted $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,980.00 $20.00 0.00
11000 2100 53214 Therapists - Contracted $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 2100 53215 Psychologists/Counselors - Contracted $2,100.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,098.60 $1.40 0.00
11000 2100 55915 Other Contract Services $3,000.00 ($2,276.00) $724.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $724.00 0.00
11000 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $22.39 $22.39 $0.00 $377.61 0.00
11000 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$32,161.00 ($2,276.00) $29,885.00 $4,251.82 $4,251.82 $22,397.17 $3,236.01 0.00

2200 Support Services-Instruction
11000 2200 53414 Other Services $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $885.25 $885.25 $8,700.00 $414.75 0.00
11000 2200  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Instruction
$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $885.25 $885.25 $8,700.00 $414.75 0.00

2300 Support Services-General 
Administration

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2300 51100 1111 Superintendent $95,000.00 $0.00 $95,000.00 $7,916.66 $15,833.32 $79,166.68 $0.00 1.00
11000 2300 51100 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $24,703.00 $2,697.00 $27,400.00 $2,283.34 $3,425.01 $23,974.99 $0.00 1.20
11000 2300 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $119,703.00 $2,697.00 $122,400.00 $10,200.00 $19,258.33 $103,141.67 $0.00 2.20

51300 Additional Compensation
11000 2300 51300 1217 Secretarial/Clerical/Technical Assistants $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00
11000 2300 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

11000 2300 52111 Educational Retirement $16,917.00 $375.00 $17,292.00 $1,417.80 $2,676.91 $14,336.67 $278.42 0.00
11000 2300 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $2,435.00 $55.00 $2,490.00 $204.02 $385.20 $2,062.80 $42.00 0.00
11000 2300 52210 FICA Payments $7,546.00 $170.00 $7,716.00 $632.40 $1,194.03 $6,394.69 $127.28 0.00
11000 2300 52220 Medicare Payments $1,736.00 $70.00 $1,806.00 $147.90 $279.26 $1,495.53 $31.21 0.00
11000 2300 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,786.00 $9,997.00 $17,783.00 $1,044.48 $1,348.05 $15,413.73 $1,021.22 0.00
11000 2300 52312 Life $113.00 $0.00 $113.00 $12.46 $21.04 $145.70 ($53.74) 0.00
11000 2300 52313 Dental $0.00 $490.00 $490.00 $24.44 $24.44 $464.36 $1.20 0.00
11000 2300 52314 Vision $120.00 $85.00 $205.00 $10.24 $13.46 $177.16 $14.38 0.00
11000 2300 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $1,552.00 $0.00 $1,552.00 $1,552.00 $1,552.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $28.00 $0.00 $28.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.90 $21.10 0.00
11000 2300 53330 Professional Development $700.00 $0.00 $700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 0.00
11000 2300 53411 Auditing $13,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 0.00
11000 2300 53413 Legal $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $1,705.92 $1,705.92 $1,294.08 $0.00 0.00
11000 2300 53711 Other Charges $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,800.00 0.00
11000 2300 55812 Board Training $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00
11000 2300 55915 Other Contract Services $3,625.00 $0.00 $3,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,625.00 0.00
11000 2300 56113 Software $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00
11000 2300 56115 Board Expenses $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00
11000 2300 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $218.68 $218.68 $29.99 $751.33 0.00
11000 2300 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $700.00 $0.00 $700.00 $200.33 $200.33 $0.00 $499.67 0.00
11000 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$192,261.00 $13,939.00 $206,200.00 $17,370.67 $28,877.65 $144,963.28 $32,359.07 2.20

2500 Central Services
11000 2500 53414 Other Services $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 0.00
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11000 2500 53711 Other Charges $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00
11000 2500 56113 Software $13,500.00 $0.00 $13,500.00 $0.00 $12,745.20 $0.00 $754.80 0.00
11000 2500 56118 General Supplies and Materials $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 $56.62 $56.62 $0.00 $143.38 0.00
11000 2500  SUBTOTAL Central 

Services
$64,000.00 $0.00 $64,000.00 $56.62 $12,801.82 $50,000.00 $1,198.18 0.00

2600 Operation & Maintenance of 
Plant

51100 Salaries Expense
11000 2600 51100 1615 Custodial $25,000.00 ($13,320.00) $11,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,680.00 0.00
11000 2600 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,000.00 ($13,320.00) $11,680.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,680.00 0.00
11000 2600 52111 Educational Retirement $3,475.00 $0.00 $3,475.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,475.00 0.00
11000 2600 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00
11000 2600 52210 FICA Payments $1,550.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00 0.00
11000 2600 52220 Medicare Payments $363.00 $0.00 $363.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $363.00 0.00
11000 2600 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $6,663.00 ($6,663.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 52312 Life $57.00 $0.00 $57.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57.00 0.00
11000 2600 52313 Dental $374.00 $0.00 $374.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $374.00 0.00
11000 2600 52314 Vision $76.00 $0.00 $76.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76.00 0.00
11000 2600 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0.00
11000 2600 54311 Maintenance & Repair - 

Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment
$100.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00

11000 2600 54312 Maintenance & Repair - Buildings and 
Grounds

$1,500.00 $13,320.00 $14,820.00 $2,200.00 $3,320.00 $10,050.00 $1,450.00 0.00

11000 2600 54411 Electricity $22,000.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $2,181.25 $3,901.65 $15,416.60 $2,681.75 0.00
11000 2600 54412 Natural Gas (Buildings) $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00
11000 2600 54415 Water/Sewage $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $278.02 $316.73 $4,221.00 $462.27 0.00
11000 2600 54416 Communication Services $2,640.00 $0.00 $2,640.00 $192.09 $384.11 $2,000.00 $255.89 0.00
11000 2600 54620 Rental - Equipment and Vehicles $2,520.00 $0.00 $2,520.00 $204.26 $408.52 $2,050.00 $61.48 0.00
11000 2600 55200 Property/Liability Insurance $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $16,221.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600 55915 Other Contract Services $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $81.23 $243.69 $675.08 0.00
11000 2600 56118 General Supplies and Materials $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $1,238.14 $1,238.14 $0.00 $2,761.86 0.00
11000 2600 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $5,000.00 ($5,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 2600  SUBTOTAL Operation & 

Maintenance of Plant
$100,549.00 ($11,663.00) $88,886.00 $6,293.76 $25,871.38 $33,981.29 $29,033.33 0.00

2900 Other Support Services
11000 2900 58213 Emergency Reserve $56,123.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 0.00
11000 2900  SUBTOTAL Other Support 

Services
$56,123.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,123.00 0.00

11000 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$455,094.00 $0.00 $455,094.00 $28,858.12 $72,687.92 $260,041.74 $122,364.34 2.20

3000 Operation of Non-
Instructional Services

3100 Food Services Operations
51100 Salaries Expense

11000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $3,800.01 $24,171.88 $2,310.11 1.10
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Fund Func Obj Job Description Budget Adjustments Adjusted Budget Current Period YTD Encumbrance Budget Balance FTE
11000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $30,535.00 ($253.00) $30,282.00 $2,533.34 $3,800.01 $24,171.88 $2,310.11 1.10
11000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $4,245.00 $0.00 $4,245.00 $352.12 $528.18 $3,359.99 $356.83 0.00
11000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $611.00 $0.00 $611.00 $50.66 $75.99 $483.42 $51.59 0.00
11000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $1,894.00 $0.00 $1,894.00 $157.08 $235.62 $1,498.77 $159.61 0.00
11000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $443.00 $0.00 $443.00 $36.74 $55.11 $350.49 $37.40 0.00
11000 3100 52312 Life $46.00 $0.00 $46.00 $5.18 $8.36 $42.00 ($4.36) 0.00
11000 3100 52313 Dental $470.00 $0.00 $470.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $470.00 0.00
11000 3100 52314 Vision $82.00 $0.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82.00 0.00
11000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 ($1.00) 0.00
11000 3100 52710 Workers Compensation Premium $0.00 $253.00 $253.00 $253.00 $253.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
11000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.96 $10.04 0.00
11000 3100 53330 Professional Development $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $305.92 $194.08 0.00
11000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$38,838.00 $0.00 $38,838.00 $3,389.12 $4,957.27 $30,214.43 $3,666.30 1.10

11000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$38,838.00 $0.00 $38,838.00 $3,389.12 $4,957.27 $30,214.43 $3,666.30 1.10

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,403,073.00 $0.00 $1,403,073.00 $114,091.04 $197,312.26 $1,026,431.27 $179,329.47 17.85
14000 Total Instructional 

Materials Sub-Fund
1000 Instruction

14000 1000 56111 Instructional Materials Cash - 50% 
Textbooks

$35,022.00 $0.00 $35,022.00 $276.44 $1,817.63 $1,541.60 $31,662.77 0.00

14000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $35,022.00 $0.00 $35,022.00 $276.44 $1,817.63 $1,541.60 $31,662.77 0.00
14000 TOTAL Total 

Instructional Materials 
Sub-Fund

$35,022.00 $0.00 $35,022.00 $276.44 $1,817.63 $1,541.60 $31,662.77 0.00

21000 Food Services
3000 Operation of Non-

Instructional Services
3100 Food Services Operations

51100 Salaries Expense
21000 3100 51100 1617 Food Service $13,605.00 ($1,000.00) $12,605.00 $1,100.02 $1,650.03 $4,265.61 $6,689.36 0.65
21000 3100 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $13,605.00 ($1,000.00) $12,605.00 $1,100.02 $1,650.03 $4,265.61 $6,689.36 0.65
21000 3100 52111 Educational Retirement $1,892.00 $0.00 $1,892.00 $152.92 $229.38 $592.83 $1,069.79 0.00
21000 3100 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $273.00 $0.00 $273.00 $22.00 $33.00 $85.26 $154.74 0.00
21000 3100 52210 FICA Payments $844.00 $0.00 $844.00 $68.20 $102.30 $264.39 $477.31 0.00
21000 3100 52220 Medicare Payments $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 $15.96 $23.94 $61.95 $112.11 0.00
21000 3100 52312 Life $68.00 $0.00 $68.00 $4.22 $8.09 $7.35 $52.56 0.00
21000 3100 52313 Dental $118.00 $0.00 $118.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $118.00 0.00
21000 3100 52314 Vision $21.00 $0.00 $21.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.00 0.00
21000 3100 52315 Disability $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.02 $3.02 $0.00 ($3.02) 0.00
21000 3100 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $12.00 $0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.34 $11.66 0.00
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21000 3100 53711 Other Charges $250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 0.00
21000 3100 55915 Other Contract Services $1,790.00 $0.00 $1,790.00 $122.86 $122.86 $1,595.00 $72.14 0.00
21000 3100 56113 Software $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
21000 3100 56116 Food $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $3,435.68 $3,457.90 $38,677.00 $7,865.10 0.00
21000 3100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $30.94 $30.94 $355.42 $113.64 0.00
21000 3100 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $740.76 $740.76 $0.00 $259.24 0.00
21000 3100  SUBTOTAL Food Services 

Operations
$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,696.58 $6,402.22 $46,155.15 $18,013.63 0.65

21000 3000  SUBTOTAL Operation of 
Non-Instructional 
Services

$70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,696.58 $6,402.22 $46,155.15 $18,013.63 0.65

21000 TOTAL Food Services $70,571.00 $0.00 $70,571.00 $5,696.58 $6,402.22 $46,155.15 $18,013.63 0.65
23000 Non-Instructional 

Support
1000 Instruction

23000 1000 53711 Other Charges $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220.00 $1,280.00 0.00
23000 1000 55813 Employee Travel - Non-Teachers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190.92 ($190.92) 0.00
23000 1000 55817 Student Travel $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $954.64 $954.64 $40.26 $4,005.10 0.00
23000 1000 55819 Employee Travel - Teachers $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.00
23000 1000 55915 Other Contract Services $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $4,128.00 $4,128.00 $896.85 $9,975.15 0.00
23000 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $43,771.00 $0.00 $43,771.00 $1,390.55 $1,390.55 $1,616.23 $40,764.22 0.00
23000 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $924.00 $9,076.00 0.00

23000 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $6,473.19 $6,473.19 $3,888.26 $65,909.55 0.00
23000 TOTAL Non-

Instructional Support
$76,271.00 $0.00 $76,271.00 $6,473.19 $6,473.19 $3,888.26 $65,909.55 0.00

24000 Federal Flow-through 
Grants

24101 Title I - ESEA
1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24101 1000 51100 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $3,287.49 $0.00 $23,013.51 0.50
24101 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $26,301.00 $0.00 $26,301.00 $2,191.66 $3,287.49 $0.00 $23,013.51 0.50
24101 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,656.00 $0.00 $3,656.00 $304.64 $456.96 $0.00 $3,199.04 0.00
24101 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $527.00 $0.00 $527.00 $43.82 $65.73 $0.00 $461.27 0.00
24101 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,631.00 $0.00 $1,631.00 $135.88 $203.82 $0.00 $1,427.18 0.00
24101 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $382.00 $0.00 $382.00 $31.78 $47.67 $0.00 $334.33 0.00
24101 1000 52312 Life $59.00 $0.00 $59.00 $4.70 $7.05 $0.00 $51.95 0.00
24101 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 0.00
24101 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $1,514.00 $0.00 $1,514.00 $91.93 $236.36 $0.00 $1,277.64 0.00

24101 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,804.41 $4,305.08 $0.00 $29,774.92 0.50
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $2,804.41 $4,305.08 $0.00 $29,774.92 0.50
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
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1000 Instruction

51100 Salaries Expense
24106 1000 51100 1712 Instructional Assistants-Special 

Education
$25,301.00 $0.00 $25,301.00 $3,566.04 $4,687.09 $13,248.26 $7,365.65 2.10

24106 1000 51100  SUBTOTAL Salaries Expense $25,301.00 $0.00 $25,301.00 $3,566.04 $4,687.09 $13,248.26 $7,365.65 2.10
24106 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $3,517.00 $0.00 $3,517.00 $495.69 $651.52 $1,841.49 $1,023.99 0.00
24106 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $507.00 $0.00 $507.00 $71.32 $93.74 $265.02 $148.24 0.00
24106 1000 52210 FICA Payments $1,569.00 $0.00 $1,569.00 $221.08 $290.58 $821.31 $457.11 0.00
24106 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $367.00 $0.00 $367.00 $51.70 $67.95 $192.15 $106.90 0.00
24106 1000 52311 Health and Medical Premiums $7,313.00 $0.00 $7,313.00 $1,132.78 $1,295.31 $0.00 $6,017.69 0.00
24106 1000 52312 Life $79.00 $0.00 $79.00 $6.34 $11.86 $49.35 $17.79 0.00
24106 1000 52313 Dental $685.00 $0.00 $685.00 $57.04 $57.04 $214.41 $413.55 0.00
24106 1000 52314 Vision $167.00 $0.00 $167.00 $13.10 $14.83 $49.14 $103.03 0.00
24106 1000 52315 Disability $70.00 $0.00 $70.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70.00 0.00
24106 1000 52720 Workers Compensation Employer's Fee $14.00 $0.00 $14.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.30 $11.70 0.00
24106 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 $91.77 $91.77 $0.00 $658.23 0.00
24106 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $849.99 $849.99 $0.00 $2,650.01 0.00

24106 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $6,556.85 $8,111.68 $16,683.43 $19,043.89 2.10
24106 TOTAL Entitlement 

IDEA-B
$43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $6,556.85 $8,111.68 $16,683.43 $19,043.89 2.10

24154 Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

1000 Instruction
51300 Additional Compensation

24154 1000 51300 1411 Teachers-Grades 1-12 $4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00
24154 1000 51300  SUBTOTAL Additional 

Compensation
$4,950.00 ($528.00) $4,422.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 0.00

24154 1000 52111 Educational Retirement $0.00 $348.00 $348.00 $0.00 $347.50 $0.00 $0.50 0.00
24154 1000 52112 ERA - Retiree Health $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52210 FICA Payments $0.00 $93.00 $93.00 $0.00 $93.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00
24154 1000 52220 Medicare Payments $0.00 $37.00 $37.00 $0.00 $36.25 $0.00 $0.75 0.00
24154 1000 53330 Professional Development $2,105.00 $0.00 $2,105.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,184.92 $920.08 0.00

24154 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $7,055.00 $0.00 $7,055.00 $0.00 $3,026.75 $1,184.92 $2,843.33 0.00
2000 Support Services
2300 Support Services-General 

Administration
24154 2300 53330 Professional Development $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00
24154 2300  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-General 
Administration

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

24154 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00
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24154 TOTAL 

Teacher/Principal 
Training & Recruiting

$9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $0.00 $3,026.75 $1,184.92 $4,843.33 0.00

24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-
through Grants

$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $9,361.26 $15,443.51 $17,868.35 $53,662.14 2.60

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 

Years
2000 Support Services
2100 Support Services-Students

25153 2100 56118 General Supplies and Materials $900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.39 $872.61 0.00
25153 2100  SUBTOTAL Support 

Services-Students
$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.39 $872.61 0.00

25153 2000  SUBTOTAL Support 
Services

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.39 $872.61 0.00

25153 TOTAL Title XIX 
MEDICAID 3/21 Years

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.39 $872.61 0.00

25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 
Grants

$900.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.39 $872.61 0.00

26000 Local Grants
26204 Spaceport GRT Grant – 

Dona Ana County
1000 Instruction

26204 1000 55817 Student Travel $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00
26204 1000 56118 General Supplies and Materials $3,015.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,015.00 0.00
26204 1000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $4,895.00 $0.00 $4,895.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,895.00 0.00

26204 1000  SUBTOTAL Instruction $9,410.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 0.00
26204 TOTAL Spaceport 

GRT Grant – Dona Ana 
County

$9,410.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 0.00

26000 TOTAL Local Grants $9,410.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,410.00 0.00
31700 Capital Improvements 

SB-9
4000 Capital Outlay

31700 4000 57332 Supply Assets ($5,000 or less) $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 0.00

31700 4000  SUBTOTAL Capital 
Outlay

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 0.00

31700 TOTAL Capital 
Improvements SB-9

$9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 0.00

ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,692,174.00 $0.00 $1,692,174.00 $135,898.51 $227,448.81 $1,095,912.02 $368,813.17 21.10
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11000 Operational
11000 43101 State Equalization Guaran $1,282,153.00 $0.00 $1,282,153.00 $106,846.00 $213,692.00 $1,068,461.00

11000 TOTAL Operational $1,282,153.00 $0.00 $1,282,153.00 $106,846.00 $213,692.00 $1,068,461.00
14000 Total Instructional Mater
14000 43211 Instructional Materials 5 $5,682.00 $0.00 $5,682.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,682.00

14000 TOTAL Total Instructional $5,682.00 $0.00 $5,682.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,682.00
21000 Food Services
21000 41603 Fees – Adults/Food Servic $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $84.40 $89.40 $910.60
21000 41604 Fees – Students/Food Serv $26,500.00 $0.00 $26,500.00 $2,200.90 $5,006.75 $21,493.25
21000 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $34,000.00 $0.00 $34,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,000.00

21000 TOTAL Food Services $61,500.00 $0.00 $61,500.00 $2,285.30 $5,096.15 $56,403.85
23000 Non-Instructional Support
23000 41701 Fees – Activities $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $5,239.56 $5,239.56 ($3,739.56)
23000 41705 Fees – Users $32,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 $1,527.66 $2,662.66 $29,337.34
23000 41920 Contributions and Donatio $5,200.00 $0.00 $5,200.00 $1,560.00 $2,020.38 $3,179.62

23000 TOTAL Non-Instructional 
S

$38,700.00 $0.00 $38,700.00 $8,327.22 $9,922.60 $28,777.40
24000 Federal Flow-through 

Gran24101 Title I - ESEA
24101 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $21,714.00 $0.00 $21,714.00 $0.00 $6,984.60 $14,729.40
24101 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $12,366.00 $0.00 $12,366.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,366.00
24101 TOTAL Title I - ESEA $34,080.00 $0.00 $34,080.00 $0.00 $6,984.60 $27,095.40
24106 Entitlement IDEA-B
24106 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $37,580.00 $0.00 $37,580.00 $1,554.83 $4,906.97 $32,673.03
24106 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $6,259.00 $0.00 $6,259.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,259.00
24106 TOTAL Entitlement IDEA-B $43,839.00 $0.00 $43,839.00 $1,554.83 $4,906.97 $38,932.03
24154 Teacher/Principal Trainin
24154 44500 Restricted Grants – Feder $4,671.00 $0.00 $4,671.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,671.00
24154 44504 Federal Flowthrough Prior $4,384.00 $0.00 $4,384.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,384.00
24154 TOTAL Teacher/Principal T $9,055.00 $0.00 $9,055.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,055.00
24000 TOTAL Federal Flow-

throug
$86,974.00 $0.00 $86,974.00 $1,554.83 $11,891.57 $75,082.43

25000 Federal Direct Grants
25153 Title XIX MEDICAID 3/21 Y
25153 44301 Other Restricted Grants – $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00
25153 TOTAL Title XIX MEDICAID $720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00
25000 TOTAL Federal Direct 

Gran
$720.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00

31700 Capital Improvements SB-9
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31700 43204 Prior Year Balances $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
31700 TOTAL Capital Improvement $9,953.00 $0.00 $9,953.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,953.00
ALL TOTAL BUDGET $1,485,682.00 $0.00 $1,485,682.00 $119,013.35 $240,602.32 $1,245,079.68
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

27107 
2012 
GOBond 
Student 
Library 
SB-66

2200 Support 
Services-Instruction

56114 Library And 
Audio-Visual

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$2,787 $2,787

Sub Total $2,787

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $2,787

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0013-I

Increase

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Award for GO Bonds Library

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $2,78727107.0000.43202

Capital Outlay
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B. Total Current Year Allocation:

D. Total Funding Available:

Jul  1 2017 12:00AM Jun 30 2018 12:00AMTo:
FLOWTHROUGH ONLY

Budget Period:

A. Approved Carryover: 

2017-2018

Fund Function Object Program Job Class Present Budget Adj Amt Exp Adj Budget ADD'L FTE

31200 
Public 
School 
Capital 
Outlay

4000 Capital Outlay 54610 Rental - Land 
and Buildings

0000 No 
Program

0000 No Job 
Class

$147,250 $147,250

Sub Total $147,250

Indirect Cost

DOC. TOTAL $147,250

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786

Must submit backup for all BARs, 
except transfers of funds for SEG or 
direct grants

Budget Adjustment Request

Fiscal Year:

Doc. ID:

Fund Type:

Adjustment Type:

Entity Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Email:

535-000-1718-0014-IB

Initial Budget

J. Paul Taylor

Virginia Trujillo, Asst. Business Mgr

575-642-1413

gtrujillo@swrecnm.org

Adjustment Changes Intent/Scope of Program Yes or No?:

Total Approved Budget (Flowthrough):

Lease budget 2017-2018

Justification:

Compliance with Sections 10-15-1 and 22-8-12, NMSA, 1978 Compilation: 
A. The requested budget/changes were authorized at a scheduled Board of Education or Governance Council meeting open to the public on:

B. Justification for the transfer: Explanation such as "underbudgeted", "insufficient budget", or "needed to close out Project" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

ALL TRANSFER BARS MUST NET OUT TO ZERO ON THE DOC. TOTAL LINE.

No

Revenue $147,25031200.0000.43209

General Fund / Capital 
Outlay / Debt Service
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10/15/17

1

Director’s report
October 18, 2017 Governance Council Meeting

Table of contents

´ Enrollment

´ 5th to 6th Grade Attrition 

´ Demographics

´ August Attendance

´ Middle School Grades (1st Quarter)

´ 2018-19 Lottery – Action Item
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Enrollment-Current year

Enrollment (Waitlisted)
20 (49) – Kindergarten
21 (20) – 1st Grade
22 (21) – 2nd Grade
22 (24) – 3rd Grade

24 (11) – 4th Grade
24 (18) – 5th Grade
24 (16) – 6th Grade
23 (12) – 7th Grade
20 (1) – 8th Grade

200 Students as of October15, 2017 (Waitlisted=172)

Attrition

1 – Kindergarten
1 – 1st Grade
0 – 2nd Grade
2 – 3rd Grade
1 – 4th Grade

1 – 5th Grade
2 – 6th Grade
0 – 7th Grade
3 – 8th Grade
11 – Total Attrition (YTD)

Student who have left since school start 
(not including no shows)
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5th to 6th Grade Attrition Rate

´4 of 24 students did not return – 17% Attrition 
´2 students withdrew in first week (6 of 24)
´Total Attrition = 25%

75% Still Enrolled

Demographics

´ 100 Female students to 100 Male students

´ 100 Hispanic

´ 90 Caucasian

´ 2 Asian

´ 5 African-American

´ 1 Native-American

´ 2 Pacific Islander
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50% 

55% 

60% 

65% 

70% 

75% 

80% 

85% 

90% 

95% 

100% 

Kinder 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 45th 6th 7th 8th Total

Attendance	by	Grade

Last	Year September Year	to	Date

94.5% 
95.7% 96.8% 

95.6% 

50% 

55% 

60% 

65% 

70% 

75% 

80% 

85% 

90% 

95% 

100% 

Monthly Attendance-All Grades
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46.7% 

26.7% 

18.2% 

3.6% 
4.8% 

47.1% 

27.7% 

20.7% 

3.2% 
1.3% 

42.2% 

35.6% 

14.1% 

6.7% 

1.5% 

45.5% 

29.7% 

17.8% 

4.4% 
2.6% 

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

0.4

0.45

0.5

A B C D F

Middle	School	Grade	Distribution
1st	Quarter

6 7 8 All	Middle

62.9% 

25.7% 

7.2% 
3.1% 

1.1% 

45.5% 

29.7% 

17.8% 

4.4% 2.6% 

A B C D F

1st Quarter Year-to-Year Comparison

FY17 FY18
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2018-19 Lottery Dates

´ Proposed 
´Lottery Date – March 8th @ 6:00pm (Thursday)
´Lottery Forms Accepted on or after January 16th (Tuesday)
´Cutoff Date for FY19 Lottery – March 14th @ 4:00pm 
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J.	
  Paul	
  Taylor	
  Academy	
  –	
  Parent	
  Advisory	
  Committee	
  (PAC)	
  
October	
  11,	
  2017	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  6:00pm	
  	
  
	
  
Welcome	
  &	
  Introduction	
  
	
  

• Dave	
  Chandler	
  (Grant	
  writer)	
  
	
  
	
  

Updates:	
  
	
  

• Deis	
  y	
  Seis	
  de	
  Septiembre	
  	
  	
  	
  
• Monthly	
  teacher	
  treats	
  on	
  half	
  days	
  (Barbara	
  Chamberlin)	
  
• Running	
  Club	
  (Stephanie	
  Haan-­‐Amato)	
  

	
  
	
  

	
  
PAC	
  Activities	
  for	
  the	
  2017-­‐2018	
  School	
  Year	
  

 
	
  Event	
  for	
  October:	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  	
   

• Fall	
  Carnival	
  –	
  Oct	
  28th	
  	
  (Jennifer	
  Roger)	
  
	
  
	
  
Event	
  for	
  November:	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  

• Holiday	
  Bazaar-­‐-­‐	
  Discuss	
  the	
  idea	
  of	
  JPTA	
  hosting	
  (Jennifer	
  Rogers)	
  	
  
	
  

 
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
The	
  next	
  PAC	
  meeting	
  will	
  be	
  October	
  11th	
  at	
  6:00pm	
  in	
  the	
  JPTA	
  Media	
  Center.	
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